make no admission of liability or wrongdoing in connection with the allegations

and claims made by plaintiffs.  

It is hereby ordered, adjudged and decreed that:

A.  Monetary Payments

1.  Defendants shall make monetary payments in the amount of five

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($550,000.00) in the form of a check or checks

made payable to the Attorney-Client Trust Account of Brancart & Brancart, and

shall deliver that payment to Brancart & Brancart, 8205 Pescadero Road, Loma

Mar, CA 94021 within thirty (30) days of entry of this decree.  Of the total

payment of  five hundred fifty thousand dollars ($550,000.00), Balubhai G. Patel

shall pay three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000.00), Lloyds of London

shall pay one hundred forty thousand dollars ($140,000.00), and Century Surety

shall pay sixty thousand dollars ($60,000.00).  These payments shall be inclusive

of any claim for damages, attorneys’ fee or costs claimed by plaintiffs.  Each payor

shall be individually responsible to plaintiff for his or its specified payment.